

**In The
Morris Tyler Moot Court of Appeals at Yale**

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
Petitioner,

v.

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia
Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Competitor 914263051
Yale Law School
127 Wall St.
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-6080

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Factual Background	1
B. Prior Proceedings	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Traditional methods of statutory interpretation demonstrate that impeachment trials are not “judicial proceeding[s]” under Rule 6(e)(3)(E)(i).	5
A. The plain meaning of the term “judicial proceeding” connotes a connection to a judicial-branch court.	5
B. The consistent-usage canon requires a narrow definition of “judicial proceeding.”	8
C. Defining “judicial proceeding” to exclude impeachment trials accords with the weight of authority in the lower courts.	9
D. Permitting the disclosure of grand jury materials for the purposes of an impeachment investigation would contravene the policy of grand jury secrecy.	11
E. Constitutional-avoidance principles favor an interpretation of Rule 6(e)(3)(E)(i) that forbids disclosing grand jury materials for impeachment purposes.	12
II. Impeachment trials are not judicial in nature.	14
A. The character of impeachment trials, though disputed, was widely understood to be political during the founding era.	14
B. This Court’s precedent confirms that impeachment trials are not judicial in nature.	17
III. Historical practice offers no basis for disclosing grand jury materials in the context of impeachment.	19
A. Rule 6(e) did not codify a historical practice respecting impeachment.	19
B. The few cases allowing the disclosure of grand jury materials under Rule 6(e) in the context of impeachment should not influence this Court.	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowers v. New York & Albany Lighterage Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 346 (1927)	6
<i>Bradley v. Fairfax</i> , 634 F.2d 1126 (8th Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Case of Hayburn</i> , 2 U.S. 408 (1792)	18-19
<i>City Bank Farmers' Tr. Co. v. Schnader</i> , 291 U.S. 24 (1934)	7
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	14
<i>Comm. on the Judiciary of the U.S. House of Representatives v. McGahn</i> , 968 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	7
<i>Douglas Oil Co. of Cal. v. Petrol Stops Nw.</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979)	11, 12, 13
<i>Envtl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007)	9
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	20
<i>Haldeman v. Sirica</i> , 501 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	21
<i>In re Application of the Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 129 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bullock</i> , 103 F. Supp. 639 (D.D.C. 1952)	7
<i>In re Comm. on the Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 951 F.3d 589 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation of U.S. District Judge G. Thomas Porteous, Jr.</i> , No. 2:09-mc-04346-CVSG (E.D. La. Aug. 6, 2009)	22
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation of Uranium Indus.</i> , 1979 WL 1661 (D.D.C. Aug. 16, 1979)	10
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas Duces Tecum</i> , 904 F.2d 466 (8th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>In re J. Ray McDermott & Co., Inc.</i> , 622 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1980)	10
<i>In re Madison Guar. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , No. 94-1 (D.C. Cir. Spec. Div. July 7, 1998)	22

<i>In re Report & Recommendation of June 5, 1972 Grand Jury Concerning Transmission of Evidence to the House of Representatives, 370 F. Supp. 1219 (D.D.C. 1974)</i>	7, 21
<i>In re Request for Access to Grand Jury Materials Grand Jury No. 81-1, Miami, 833 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1987)</i>	22
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson, 103 U.S. 168 (1880)</i>	19
<i>Marshall v. Gordon, 243 U.S. 521 (1917)</i>	18
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp., 568 U.S. 371 (2013)</i>	5-6
<i>McKeever v. Barr, 920 F.3d 842 (D.C. Cir. 2019)</i>	21
<i>Morgan v. United States, 298 U.S. 468 (1936)</i>	6
<i>Nixon v. United States, 506 U.S. 224 (1993)</i>	11, 17, 18
<i>Nixon v. United States, No. H88-0052(G) (S.D. Miss. 1988)</i>	21
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning, 573 U.S. 513 (2014)</i>	19
<i>Quinn v. United States, 349 U.S. 155 (1955)</i>	13
<i>Special Feb. 1971 Grand Jury v. Conlisk, 490 F.2d 894 (7th Cir. 1973)</i>	10
<i>St. Joseph Stock Yards Co. v. United States, 298 U.S. 38 (1936)</i>	6-7
<i>Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972)</i>	14
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd., 566 U.S. 560 (2012)</i>	5
<i>Tyler v. Cain, 533 U.S. 656 (2001)</i>	19
<i>United States v. Baggot, 463 U.S. 476 (1983)</i>	5
<i>United States v. Bates, 627 F.2d 349 (D.C. Cir. 1980)</i>	10
<i>United States v. Procter & Gamble Co., 356 U.S. 677 (1958)</i>	11

<i>United States v. Sells Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983)	7, 12
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	8
Federal Rules	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(E)(i)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(F)(ii)	8
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(G)	8-9
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 5	12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 6	11, 17
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 7	15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2	13
Other Authorities	
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Boston, Little, Brown, & Co. 1873)	16
Buckner F. Melton, Jr., <i>Federal Impeachment and Criminal Procedure: The Framers’ Intent</i> , 52 Md. L. Rev. 438 (1993)	15
<i>Conduct of Albert W. Johnson and Albert L. Watson, U.S. District Judges, Middle District of Pennsylvania: Hearing before Subcomm. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 79th Cong. (1945)	20
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e) advisory committee’s note (1944 adoption)	20
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e) advisory committee’s note to 2002 amendments	9
<i>Federal Legislature, Senate</i> , Aurora General Advertiser, Feb. 28, 1798	15
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure for the District Courts of the United States (1946)	5, 8, 20
George H. Dession, <i>The New Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure</i> , 55 Yale L.J. 694 (1946)	20
James Wilson, <i>Comparison of the Constitution of the United States, with that of Great Britain</i> , in 1 <i>Collected Works of James Wilson</i> 524 (2007)	16
Michael J. Gerhardt, <i>Lessons of Impeachment History</i> , 67 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 603 (1999)	15-16
The Federalist No. 47	16-17
The Federalist No. 65	16
Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language (2d ed. 1953)	6
